

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3471/2011
(From the judgment and order dated 01/03/2011 in Crl.MBA No. 5797
of 2011 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

RAHUL ANAND SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARAMVEER SINGH & ANR Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,
and cancellation of bail)

Date: 04/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. J.P. Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Avnish Singh, Adv.
Ms. Namita Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

This special leave petition is directed against the order dated 1st March, 2011 passed by the Allahabad High Court granting bail to the Respondent No. 1, namely, Dr. Karamveer Singh in connection with Case Crime No. 662 of 1996 under Sections 147, 148, 149, 302 and 307, IPC of Police Station Kotwali, District Allahabad.

Since the respondent has remained on bail since 1st March, 2011 and is participating in the trial before the learned Sessions Judge at Allahabad, we do not intend to disturb the impugned order passed by the High Court granting bail to the respondent. But, we direct that in case the respondent does not remain present before the learned Sessions Judge holding the trial even on a single day whenever called for, the learned Sessions Judge, Allahabad will cancel the bail granted to the respondent and take him into custody.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of.

| (G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
| COURT MASTER

| | (SHARDA KAPOOR)
| | COURT MASTER